Moapa Town Advisory Board
Marley P. Robinson Justice Court and Community Center
1340 E. Highway 168
Moapa, NV, 89025
January 25, 2022
7:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other ¢lectronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
s Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Amelia Smith at 702-704- ‘
4572.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.

Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 & 320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. §9040.
©  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.cov/MoapaTAB ‘

Board/Council Members: Jamie Shakespear, Chairperson
Blake Stratton, Vice Chairperson
Bob Lyman
Lola Egan
Cally Wade

Secretary: Amelia Smith, 702-704-4572, Amelia.Smith exClarkCountvNV.cov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@ClarkCounty NV.cov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

1. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

III.  Approval of Minutes for December 14, 2021. (For possible action)

IV.  Approval of the Agenda for January 25, 2022 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

V. Informational Items

1. Candidates may file with the Clark County Registrar of Voters, located at 500 S. Grand
Central Parkway, to serve on the elected Moapa Town Advisory Board. Filing takes place
from March 7, 2022 to March 18, 2022 during business hours. (for discussion only)

V1.  Planning and Zoning
02/16/22 BCC

1. UC-21-0734-LEWIS, LOU JEANNE CR SHELTER TR OF LEWIS P & L J TR:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational facility; and 2) live entertainment on 509.0
acres in an R-A (Residential Agricultural) Zone. Generally located on the east, west, and south
sides of Lewis Ranch Road, 1,900 feet south of I-15 within Moapa. MK/jor/jo (For possible
action)

VII. General Business

1. Approve the 2022 Moapa Town Advisory Board yearly meeting calendar. (for possible
action)

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: March 29, 2022.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Marley P. Robinson Justice Court and Community Center - 1340 E. Highway 168 Moapa, NV, 89025
htips://motice.nv.cov
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Moapa Town Advisory Board

December 14, 2021
MINUTES
Board Members: Jamie Shakespear - Chairperson - PRESENT Cally Wade - PRESENT
Blake Stratton - Vice Chairperson - PRESENT Lola Egan - PRESENT
Bob Lyman - PRESENT
Secretary: Amelia Smith 702-704-4572 Amelia. Smith@clarkcountynv.gov
County Liaison: William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covmgton o ClarkCounty NV.uov

L

II.

M1

Iv.

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.
Public Comment

None

Approval of September 28, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Bob Lyman
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/ Unanimous: Cally Wade and Lola Egan were not present during this vote

Approval of Agenda for December 14, 2021

Moved by: Lola Egan
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous: Cally Wade and Lola Egan were not present during this vote
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V.

VL

VIL

VIIL

IX.

X.

Informational Items

1. Clark County Parks and Recreation to discuss community tax and bonds (for
discussion only)

John Stastny, with Clark County Parks and Recreation, was present to discuss the boards
questions regarding taxes and how it relates to programming. It was clarified during the meeting
that there are no current bonds. William Covington - explained that in 1988 the community voted
for a 40-year tax which ends in 2029. John - the funding is assigned to the 2690 tax base and
cannot be moved or used anywhere else. The 2690 tax funds the operation of community
programming including paying part time staff, program materials and other associated
programming costs. Parks and Recreation also uses a 541 fund which helps provide additional
staff for the active learning class. Lola Egan - does Bunkerville and Moapa Valley have this
programming? John - the programs in Bunkerville and Moapa Valley are 100% self-funded.
John gave a comparison example that Moapa residents pay $20 for a 6-week program and
Bunkerville/Moapa Valley pay $100 for the same program. John explained that if the community
chooses to do away with the tax it would reduce the hours of operation for the office and for
programming, but he was clear that programming would still be offered. Lola asked if there were
available funds from the 2690 dollars and general funds that could be used towards additional
programming or park projects? John will follow up with finance to get a better understanding on
how the money could be spent and how much has accumulated. Lola requested that Wil get a list
of generated dollars such as fuel tax dollars and Parks and Rec dollars, so the board can determine
how much the community generates and how much is available to be used on future community
projects.

Planning & Zoning
NONE
General Business

NONE

Public Comment

The board asked about the solar project and if there’s an update regarding the development on
Henrie Rd & McKnight Ave. Wil - referred them to the email sent by Amelia which provides the
point of contact for solar questions. Wil - the McKnight Ave project meeting will be rescheduled,
but no date has been chosen yet.

Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be January 25, 2022

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:34 p.m.
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02/16/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RECREATIONAL FACILITY I-1S/LEWIS RANCH RD
(TITLE 30) (MOAPA)
PUBLIC HEARING Ty
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ’

UC-21-0734-LEWIS, LOU JEANNE CR SHELTER TR OF LEWIS P & L. g TR:¢

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational facility; and 2) 1iv<énte /nment o‘n 509.0
acres in an R-A (Residential Agricultural) Zone. \
«. s Y,

Generally located on the east, west, and south sides of Lewis Ranch Re)d 1,900 feé\south of\[
15 within Moapa. MK/jor/jo (For possible action)

— - = — — = — - - - m—— — — =

RELATED INFORMATION: \

APN: ;

041.07-000-005; 041-07-000-007; 041-07-000-009; 042:01-30M001; &2\-01-301-001; 042-12-
000-002; 042-12-000-005; 042-12-000-010. AR N
LAND USE PLAN: /
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA) - AGRiCUL’l\;Rﬁ

BACKGROUND:
Project Description ya ) b
General Summary ~ j /
o Site Address: N/A
o Site Acreagex 509 4
e Project Type: “Recreationat faglhty gaﬁmal fall festival with corn maze and ancillary
recteational activities). .
: Parking Provﬁe  acres for parking

Hlsto; y Slte\lan 3

“Rhe site plan depiags a 509 acre {gncultural site (Lewis Ranch) located south of the I-15, on the
sltﬂ\and south 51des of Lewis Ranch Road. The site has a history since 2014 of hosting a

tem rary comme,t/clal event once a year for a pumpkin patch and corn maze.

Today,\ﬂ@e apphcant/ {s proposing a recreational facility that will operate once a year, from the
first Friddy of September through the first Saturday of November. The annual recreational
facility wﬁ e the following activities: a corn maze, pumpkin patch, petting zoo, pig races,
tractor drawn hayrides, amusement rides and games including farm swings and tractor pulled
cow train pedal carts, garden area to harvest/purchase a variety of produce, haunted theme
evening maze, haunted house, playground structures with bounce houses, fire pit seating areas
for rent, incidental vendors selling souvenirs and refreshments.



The site will also include an area for 30 port-a-potties and an area for the Moapa Valley
Volunteer Fire and Medic station. The proposed hours are noon to 11:00 p.m. daily with
approximately 50 employees on-site. All of the aforementioned uses are more than 500 feet
away from the existing residence and agricultural structures that are within a separate parcel that
is not a part of this application. The applicant is providing 6 acres for parking witp/a\garldng

attendant.

Landscaping I (/

All 509 acres are currently utilized for agricultural uses and certain argas of the parcels are

largely undeveloped, landscaping is neither required nor a part of this request.
\

\A

\

N \\_/ \
e

A\
Applicant’s Justification , / /
Per the applicant the annual event will take place from the first F‘t;iday of Séptember to the first

Saturday of November. Hours of operation will be from napn to 11:00 p:n. with approximately
50 employees at any given time. The subject property for the propaé:{l recreational facility is

A\

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

over 500 acres and outside of the PM-10 zoﬁe?xépproxima\ttely 6 acres will be provided for
parking, which will include a parking attendant. Al_setbacks are met, and activities can be
conducted without impacting neighboring‘\undeveloped\mopcrtiés, Theié is an existing Clark
County Business License (2002561.071-12Y) affifiated with this event since previous temporary
commercial permits have been approved on'the si h.2014 thrM 2017. The request for live
entertainment is necessary since the applicant is qt/feﬁng sing-a-}éngs for children with other
ambient music. The applicant does et propose permanent On-site improvements since this is an

annual event only. \ S
\

Prior Land Use Requests o - _ -
Application ‘gequesf'\ Action | Date B
Number N I I | ]
TC-901049-17 ‘ Pumpkin Patch& Com Maze Approved | September

| P — o by ZA 2017
TC-900882-16 | Pumpkin Paich & Corn Maze Approved | September

| | NN - | by ZA 2016 _
TC-90942-15" | Pumpi\in Patch & Corn Maze Approved | September

. NN byZA 2015
T(\I-900798-14 | Pumpkin Patch & Comn Maze Approved | September

| - |byZA 2014

Surroui'm_i_iqg Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |

' North Corridor Mixed-Use, Entertainment Mixed- | R-U Undeveloped

| Use, & Open Lands (up to 0.5 du/ac) ; B
South | Outlying Neighborhoods (1 du/ac), Open R-U&R-A Single family
& Lands, & Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to residential

‘West | 0.5duw/ac) __l




Surrounding Land Use o ) - o
_ | Planned Land Use Categor Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
| East | Open Lands (up to 0.5 du/ac) R-U | Undeveloped

Ly

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purpbses ofy Title

30.

Analysis

Current Planning )
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is consii;?d"q' a cysé iyb;ase bagis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criterid the applicant taust
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall fiot
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. The proposed recreation
facility is an annual occasion for locals and visitors to enjoy outlying greas of Moapa, but it also
encourages some economic growth. Staff supports bOﬂ\eﬁfe penmits because the applicant is
providing 509 acres to properly space the proposed activities and ancil)afy site requirements to
help support the annual event. The proposed recreational’facility ith live entertainment is
appropriate for the subject parcels; therefore, staffsan \support these re‘qq‘gsts.

e

Staff Recommendation N Ny
A} \ ’
Approval. \ \ /

| >
If this request is approved, the Board and/or\Comn\‘iission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpGse entimerated \in the Master Plafi, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.
R : \
PRELIMINARY STAFF £0Ny1TIQNs: )
. N\ i e /

. N
\. ~

Current Planning ' ,
e This 'g_pplicati&\ will not expire if the usé is discontinued for more than 1 year,
e Hotrs of?pe_rati&n 12:00 p.m. to 11200 p.m. daily.
e Applicant is inis‘ethat the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
~  applications, intluding ap?cations for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
donformagce with\the }Qliu)_ tions in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in'gircumstances or reguldtions may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
v timey the ex}tension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been ho substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must'commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.
\ /

Public Warks -))évelopment Review
» No cqmament.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; to provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the



International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features;
that permits may be required for this facility and to contact Fire Prevention for further
information and a meeting at khoyt@clarkcountynv.gov; and to show fire hydrant
locations on-site and within 750 feet.

A}

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

¢ Applicant is advised that there are no public sanitary sewer facilities avaﬂable ‘yz{m the

proposed development and none are planned within the next 5 years. - {
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: CoonN
PROTESTS: A% A \
\ \\

APPLICANT: KIMBOSLICE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC - B 7

CONTACT: LORA DREJA, BROWN, BROWN, A{GD PREMSRIRUT\ 520 S. FOURTH
STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101



January 2022 DRAFT Meeting Schedule

3 s 4 5 . L ’

Tnoa E:ﬂnmnoa_a mQHSSwongmmm:u
|7:00 pm PC Meeting

0 11 12 13 14
{1:30 pm Laughlin 16:00 pm Enterprise 7:00pm Bunkerville*
mmug pm Lone Mountain .7:00 pm Moapa Valley 8:30 pm Indian Springs
{7:00 pm Moapa* {6:00 pm ML Springs 8:30pm Sunrise Manor
w#aa pm Paratise .6:00 pm Searchlight 6:00 pm Whitney

[7:30pm Sandy Valley
_Qua pm Spring Valley
16:00 pm Winchester

HOLIDAY 17 18 13 20 2

|6:00pm PC Briefing i9:00 8m BCC Meeting
|7:00 pm PC Meeting

24 25 26 27 28
7:30 pm Goodsprings 16:00 pm  Enterprise 7:00pm Bunkerville
1:30 pm Laughlin m,q"_uo pm Moapa Valley* 7:00 pm Mt Charleston
6:30 pm  Lone Mountain '7:00 pm Red Rock 6:30pm Sunrise Manor
16:00 pm Lwr Kyle Canyon .6:00 pm  Searchlight 6:00 pm Whitney
7:00pm Moapa

|7:00pm Paradise
16:30 pm Spring Vailey
WQS pm Winchester

31 1 2

iu.;
o

m@oa pm PC Briefing '9:00 am BCC Meeting
|7:00 pm PC Mesting

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

opdsind A75AR



February 2022

HOLIDAY

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

g

21

28

16:00 pm
{700 pm

S R

11:30 pm
16:30 pm
'7:00 pm
{7:00 pm
|7:30 pm
16:30 pm
16:00 pm

16:00 pm
'7:00 pm

{7:30 pm
11:30 pm
i6:30 pm
+6:00 pm

7:00 pm
:7:00 pm
16:30 pm
16:00 pm

:6:00 pm
“7:00 pm

1
PC Briefing 19:00 am
PC Meeling !
.8
Laughiin 16:00pm
Lone Mountain wq"ao pm
Moapa* m 6:00 pm
Paradise
Sandy Valley
Sering Valtey
Winchester
15
PC Briefing muns am
PC Meeting m
_
22
Goodsprings 6:00 pm
Laughlin 7:00 pm
Lone Mountain 7:00 pm
Lwr Kyle Canyon*™ 6:00 pm
Moapa
Paradise
Spring Valley
Winchester
1
PC Briefing {9:00 am
PC Meeting

DRAFT

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moapa Valley
Searchlight

BCC Moeting

Enterprise
Moapa Valley”
Red Rock
Searchiight

BCC Meeting

16

23

{7:00 pm  Bunkerville®
{6:30 pm indlan Springs
{8:30 pm Sunrise Manor
|{6:00 pm Whilney
{7:00pm Bunkerville
.7:00pm Mt Charleston
i8:30pm Sunrise Manor
|6:00 pm Whitney
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Ew

Meeting Schedule
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March 2022

Meeting Schedule

*= SPECIAL CALL MEETING

{600 pm
'7:00 pm

2

1:30 pm
16:30 pm
i7:00 pm
700 pm
.7:30pm
£6:30 pm
16:00 pm

I

16:00 pm
17:00 pm

21

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Moape*
Paradise
Sandy Valley
Spring Valley
Winchester

PC Briefing
PC Meeling

Goodsprings
‘Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon*
Moapa

Paradise

Spring Valley
Winchester

/9:00 am

16:00 pm
| 7:00 pm
'8:00 pm
6:00 pm

i
|9:00 am

2 |

29 |

16:00 pm
|7:08 pm
|7:00 pm
16:00 pm

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moapa Valley
M, Springs
Searchlight

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moapa VaBley*
Red Rock
Searchiight

30 |

:7:00 pm
16:30 pm
16:30 pm
18:00 pm

7:00 pm

(700 pm
-6:30 pm

6:00 pm

Bunkerville*
Indian Springs
Sunrige Manor
Whitney

Burkerville
Mt. Charleston
Surrise Manor
Whitney

10

31

11
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April 2022 DRAFT Meeting Schedule

8 23 0 31 1

730 pm  Goodsprings 16:00 pm Enterprise ‘7:00pm Bunkenville
‘1:30 pm Laughlin 17:00 pm Moapa Velley* '7:00pm Mt Charleston
mwnua pm Lone Mountain .~ 00 pm Red Rock ,8:30 pm  Sunrise Manor
1600 pm Lwr Kyla Canyon® ig:00 pm Searchiight '6:00pm Whitney

7:00 pm Moapa

{7:00 pm Paradise
i6:30 pm Spring Velley
i6:00 pm Winchester

600 pm PC Briefing 19:00 am BCC Mesting

froamm Py Lo m?z??r\@ ﬂo, 3R0 mf(o

mmz/~ -

12 15
\/ A7TTTI0 pe Laughiin 2 i ‘7:00pm Bunkerville*

f . w&o«.ﬁ_ :ro:o\r_nc_..__a: i 20pm Indian m!_:um

~ 7000 m Mosony ao P
A \ 7t gin- B " aradi \ .___m
Hwa pm &:& Vakey /
,.,. 8:30 pm S:ing <m=a~ \
500 pm Winchester
18 19 A 20 a 2
{600 pm PC Briefing FHS am BCC Meeting
‘700 pm PC Meeting |
|
i
_—
25 26 27 28 29
7:30 pm  Goodsprings 16:00 pm Enterprise i7:00pm Bunkerville
{4:30pm Laughlin {7:00 pm Moepa Valley* '7:00pm Mt Charleston
i6:30 pm Lone Mounfain |7:00 pm Red Rock 16:30pm  Sunrise Manor

,.m“ee_un__.i_.xv._mo!.a.s._ mmuoo vamama_._i.s ,»m“oou:.s:-.e_mz
7:00pm Moapa ‘

[7:00pm Pagadise

‘6:30 pm  Spring Valley

:6:00pm Winchester

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING



May 2022 Meeting Schedule
DRAFT

mmuoa pm PC Briefing :9:00 am BCC Mesting
|7:00 pm PC Mesting

s | 10 1 12 13
1:30 pm Lauphiin +6:00 pm Enterprise 7:00 pm Bunkerville*
{8:30 pm Lone Mountain "7:00 pm Moapa Valley 6:30 pm Indian Springs
|7:00 pm Moapa* '6:00 pm ML Springs 6:30 pm Sunrise Manor
?"S pm Paradise [6:00 pm Searchlight |6:00 pm Whiiney

{7:30pm  Sandy Valley
16:30 pm Spring Valley
{6:00 pm Winchester

16 . 17 18 13 20

,aacuavnm:%a mssgmnogﬁsu
{7:00pm PC Mesting ;

23 T 25 | 261 27
Losk Oty of O
wgooﬂ\u QrOQLOT TN
R TTSS TN 2
3
WV RS Gredursi
|
- HOLIDAY 30 N N P 3
‘7:30pm Goodsprings 6:00 pm Enterprise i7:00 pm Bunkerviile
1:30pm Laughlin 7:00 pm Woapa Valley* i7:00 pm Mt Charfeston
16:30 pm Lone Mountain {7:00 pm Red Rock ;8:30 pm  Sunrisa Manor
800 pm Lwr Kyle Canyon® 6:00 pm Searchlight {8:00 pm Whitney
‘700 pm Moapa

;7T00pm Paradise
i6:30 pm Spring Valley
:6:00 pm_Winchester

*= SPECIAL CALL MEETING



June 2022

HOLUIDAY

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

“7:30 pm
*1:30 pm
*6:30 pm
1600 pm
{700 pm
‘700 pm
16:30 pm
iB:00pm

+6:00 pm
7:00 pm

1:30 pm
'6:30 pm
{7:00 pm
‘7:00 pm
"7:30 pm
! 6:30 pm
16:00 pm

31
Goodsprings
Laughlin
Lone Moundain
Lwr Kyle Canyon*®
Moapa
Paradise
Spring Valley
Winchester

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

14
Laughlin

DRAFT

6:00 pm Enterprise
7:00 pm Moapa Velley*
7:00 pm Red Rock
6:00 pm Searchlight

NOK -

9:00 am BCC Meeting

|6:00 pm Enterprise

Lone Mountain 40.32 7:00pm Moapa Valley

Mospa” RALL ¢ 100N
Paradise U

Sandy Valiey \ ] Ok)
Spring Valley

Winchester

16:00 pm
.7:.00 pm

27
‘730 pm
11:30 pm
16:30 pm
16:00 pm
‘7.00pm
{700 pm
16:30 pm
16:00 pm

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Goodsprings
Laughiin

Lone Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon*
Moapa

Paradise

Spring Valley
Winchester

6:00 pm  Searchiight

|

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moapa Valley*
Red Rock
Searchlight

(7:00 pm
i 7:00pm
i6:30 pm
8:00 pm

¥c ”gﬁw oWy

15 |
i7:00 pm
,mm"uo pm
16:30 pm
18:00 pm

22

{7:00 pm
16:30 pm
18:30 pm
18:0D pm

Bunkerville
M1, Charleston
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

Bunkerville*
Indian Springs
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

Bunkerville
Indtan Springs
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

16

8l

Meeting Schedule

17



July 2022 Meeting Schedule

DRAFT
Lz -2 K.
‘730 pm  Goodsprings mm"oc pm Enterprise :7:00 pm Bunkerville
“1:30 pm  Laughlin 7:00 pm Moapa Vallay* 16:30pm  Indian Springs
'g:30 pm Lone Mountain T"oc pm Red Rock '8:30 pm Sunrise Manor
16:00 pm Lwr Kyle Canyon* {6:00 pm Searchlight {8:00 pm Whitney
“700pm Mospa i
700 pm Paradise H
'6:30 pm  Spring Valley _
|6:00pm_Winchester | e
HOLIDAY 4 5 M L 7 3

76:00pm PC Briefing
7:00pm PC Meeting

9:00 am BCC Mesting

1n 12 | 137 1 | 15
“1:30pm Laughtin {8:00 pm Enterprise ;700 pm Bunkerville*
16:30 pm Lone Mountain {7:00pm Moapa Valley Manuo pm Indian Springs
'7:00 pm Moapa®* ,»m"uo pm Mt Springs 16:30 pm Sunrise Manor
17:00 pm Paradise 16:00 pm Searchlight 18:00 pm Whitney

:7:30 pm Sandy Valley
-6:30 pm Spring Valley
6:00 pm Winchester

18 19 | 20 2 2

16:00 pm PC Briefing {8:00 am BCC Meeting
700pm PC Meeting |

3
1
i

N %6 27 28 29
'7:30 pm  Goodsprings mm“oo pm Enterprise [7:00 pm Bunkerville
“1:30pm Laughlin {7:00pm Moapa Valley* {7:00 pm Mt. Charleston
i6:30pm Lone Mountain 7:00 pm Red Rock 16:30pm Sunrise Manor
16:00pm Lwr Kyle Canyon i6:00 pm Searchlight 16:00 pm Whitnay
7:00pm Moapa

7:00 pm Paradise
(6:30pm  Spring Velley
/6:00pm _Winchester
* =SPECIAL CALL MEETING



August 2022

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

15

:6:00 pm
17:00 pm

<1:30 pm

6:30 pm
‘7.00 pm
{7:00 pm
I7:30 pm
16:30 pm
1 €:00 pm

16:00 pm
{7:00 pm

'7:30 pm
+4:30 pm
16:30 pm
16:00 pm
{7:00 pm
7:00 pm
6:30 pm
- 6:00 pm

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Laughlin
Lone Mountain
Mospa*
Paradise
Sandy Velley
Spring Valley
‘Winchester

PC Briefing
PC Meeling

Goodsprings
Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon”
Moapa

Paradise

Spring Valley
Winchester

16

:9:00 am

i

30
{8:00 pm
{7:00 pm
7:00 pm
16:00 pm

DRAFT

Wednesda

BCC Meeting

Enfterprise
Moapa Valley
Searchiight

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moapa Valley*
Red Rock
Searchlight

10

{7:00 pm
16:30 pm
16:30 pm
18:00 pm
LI
n
B
{7:00pm
{7:00 pm
18:30 pm
16:00 pm

Bunkerville*
Indian Springs
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

Bunkervifle
Mt. Charteston
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

1

Meeting Schedule

12

26



September 2022 Meeting Schedule

DRAFT
f.l:l.n 3
2 0 31, 1 E
_ﬁua pm Goodsprings ;8:00 pm Enterprise {7:00 pm Bunkendile
$1:30 pm  Laughlin {7:00 pm Moapa Valley* w#oo pm Mt Charleston
i8:30 pm  Lone Mountain {7:00 pm Red Rock :6:30pm  Sunrise Manor
i6:00 pm Lwr Kyle Canyon® }6:00pm Searchlight {6:00pm Whitney
{7:00pm Moapa

{7:00pm Paradise
18:30 pm Spring Valley
16:00 pm Winchester

HOLIDAY 5 6 7 8 9

_mao pm PC Briefing i8:00am BCC Meeling
7:00pm PC Meeting

12 13 1 | 15 16 |
1:30 pm Laughlin |6:00pm Enterprise {7:00pm Bunkerville*
6:30pm  Lone Mountain 7:00 pm Moapa Velley mﬂs pm Indian Springs
7:00 pm Moapa* 16:00 pm M. Springs 1§:30 pm Suntise Manor
700 pm Paradise mmuoo pm Searchiight 16:00 pm Whitney

7:30 pm Sandy Valley
6:30pm Spring Velley
6:00 pm Winchester

[Jwiw_l.l T 2 ¢ A n 3
! :

{8:00pm PC Briefing {9:00sm BCC Meeting

{7:00 pm PC Meeting

]

T s 2! 2 £ 30
17:30 pm Goodsprings |6:00 pm Enterprise {7:00 pm Bunkerville
11:30pm Laughlin |7:00pm Mozapa Valley* 7:00pm Mt. Cherfeston
{6:30 pm  Lone Mountsiin |7:00 pm Red Rock 16:30 pm Sunrise Manor
}6:00 pm  Lwr Kyle Canyon® 6:00 pm Searchlight 16:00pm Whitney
_.s.éa pm Moepa i

{7:00pm Paradise
_m"uo pm Spring Valley
{8:00 pr  Winchester

= = SPECIAL CALL MEETING



October 2022

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

10

17

24

31

mm..oo pm

_qbo pm

130 pm
£:30 pm
7:00 pm
7:00 pm
7:30 pm
6:30 pm
€00 pm

6:00 pm
7:00 pm
H

7:30 pm
1:30 pm
6:30 pm
6:00 pm
700 pm
700 pm
6:30 pmy
6:00 pm

8:00 pm
7:00 pm

PC Briefing
PC Meeling

Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Moapa*
Paradlise
Sandy Valley
Spring Valley
Winchester

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Goodsprings
Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon
Moapa

Paradise

Spring Velley
Winchester

PC Briefing
PG Meeting

11

18

19:00 am

1 8:00 pm
7:00pm
18:00 pm

9:00 am

16:00 pm
{7:00 pm
V7:00 pm
i6:00 pm

wm“oo am

Enterprise
Moapa Valley
Searchlight

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moapa Valley*
Red Rock
‘Searchlight

BCC Meeting

12

15

26

‘7:00 pm Bunkerville*
16:30 pm  Indian Springs
{6:30 pm Sunrise Manor
16:00 pm Whitney

:7:00 pm Bunksnville
{7:00 pm ML Charleston
wonmo pm Sunvise Manor
16:00 pm Whitney

13

20

jw

Meeting Schedule

HOLIDAY

14

21

28



November 2022

Meeting Schedule

i6:00 pm
{7:00 pm

Afuc pm
6:30 pm
7:00 pm
|7:00 pm
{7:30 pm
_m"uo pm
|8:00pm

14

16:00 pm
{7:00 pm

21

%
{7:30 pm
11:30 pm
16:30 pm
/6:00 pm
{7:00 pm
{7:00 pm
18:30 pm
16:00 pm

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Laughlin
Lone Mountain

Moapa* {6:00pm M. Spri
vm_“mﬂmp,ﬁ/hvlm.»f Wgo”“ m&imﬂ
Sandy <u__mW..GrC469

Spring Valley /H@.f(

Winchester Q.\rg

15

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Goodsprings
Laughlin

Lene Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon*
Moapa

Paradise

Spring Valley
Winchester

22

29 |

19:00 am BCC Mesling

_ nM??Phd, \
Ui
Oer\muﬁpﬂféJ

:6:00 pm Enterprise +7:00 pm
‘700 pm Moapa Valley ;6:20 pm
'6:30 pm
'6:00 pm
15N
19200 am BCC Mesting
23
30
i8:00pm Enterprise 7:00 pm
{7:00pm Moapa Valley* 7:00 pm
{7:00pm Red Rock 8:30 pm
6:00 pm

{6:00pm Searchlight

1

Bunkerville*
Indian Springs
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

HOLIDAY

Bunkerville
Mt. Charleston
Sunrise Manor

Whitney

8y

17 |

|

11
HOUIDAY

18
HOUDAY E



December 2022

DRAFT

Wednesday

Meeting Schedule

*=SPECIAL CALL MEETING

2%

28
'7:30 pm
*1:30 pm
16:30 pm
*§:00 pm
7:00 pm
7:00 pm
8:30 pm
' 6:00 pm

€:00 pm
7:00 pm

12

1:30 pm
*6:30 pm
i7:00pm
700 pm
‘730 pmv
.6:30 pm
6:00 pm

13

+6:00 pm
i7:00 pm

7:30 pm
“1:30 pm
+6:30 pm

6:00 pm

7:00 pm

7:00 pm
.6:30 pm
16:00 pm

Goodsprings
Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon®
Moapa

Paradige

Spring Valley
Winchester

PC Briefing
PC Meeting

Laughtin

Lone Mountain
Moapa*
Paradise
Sandy Valley
Spring Valley
Winchester

PC Briefing
PC Mesting

Goodsprings
Laughlin

Lone Mountain
Lwr Kyle Canyon*
Mozpa

Paradise

Spring Velley
Winchester

2
{6:00pm Enterprise
{7:00pm Moapa Valley®
7:00pm Red Rock
8:00 pm Searchlight

»
Moao am BCC Mesting
{

6:00 pm Enterprise
7:00 pm WMoapa Valley
6:00 pm Searchlight

20

9:00 am BCC Meeling

27
6:00pm Enterprise
7:00 pm Moapa Valley*
7:00pm Red Rock
8:00 pm Searchlight

30 ¢

14

' 7:00 pm
7:00 pm
1 6:30 pm
16:00 pm

‘700 pm

6:30 pm
+8:30 pm
:8:00 pm

‘7:00 pm
i7:00 pm
16:30 pm
1 6:00 pm

Bunkervile

ML Charleston
Sunries Manor
Whitney

Bumkerville*
Indian Springs
Sumrise Manor
‘Whitney

Bunkerville

ML Charleston
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

15

22

e

16

23

.5



January 2023
2 3 |
HOLIDAY

i8:00pm PC Briefing 19:00 am
1700 pm  PC Meating

L) 10
14:30 pm Laughfin “mnoo pm
16:30 pm  Lone Mountain '7:00 pm
'7:00 pa Moapa* 16:00 pm
7200 pm Paradise 16:00 pm
(730 pm Sandy Valley
i6:30pm  Spring Valley
16:00 pm Winchester

"HOLIDAY 16 w7 [

16:00 pm PC Brigfing {9:00 am
‘T00pm PC Meeting |

LA 24
17:30 pm  Goodsprings 16:00 pm
'4:30 pm Laughfin 17:00 pm
'6:30 pm  Lone Mountain {7:00 pm
:6:00 pm Lwr Kyle Canyon 16:00 pm
‘700 pm Moapa
700 pm  Paradise
+6:30 pm  Spring Valley
6:00 pm Winchesler

30 31

* = SPECIAL CALL MEETING

DRAFT

BCC Meating

Enterprise
Moapa Valley
Mt. Springs
Searchlight

BCC Meeting

Enterprise
Moepa Valley*
Red Rock
Searchlight

.

11 |
7:00 pm
16:30 pm
/8:30pm
16:00 pm

18

= 7.00pm

,", T:00 pm
16:30pm
16:00 pm

Bunkerville*
Indian Springs
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

Bunkerville
Mt, Charleston
Sunrise Manor
Whitney

Meeting Schedule

2 13
C o
|

26 27 -
# 2.
2 3

Ipdoind 819



